
Licensing Sub-Committee

Thursday 23 March 2017
10.00 am

Ground Floor Meeting Room G02C - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH

Membership Reserves

Councillor Renata Hamvas (Chair)
Councillor Sandra Rhule
Councillor Bill Williams

Councillor Sunil Chopra

INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC

Access to information
You have the right to request to inspect copies of minutes and reports on this agenda as 
well as the background documents used in the preparation of these reports.
Babysitting/Carers allowances
If you are a resident of the borough and have paid someone to look after your children, an 
elderly dependant or a dependant with disabilities so that you could attend this meeting, 
you may claim an allowance from the council.  Please collect a claim form at the meeting.
Access
The council is committed to making its meetings accessible.  Further details on building 
access, translation, provision of signers etc for this meeting are on the council’s web site: 
www.southwark.gov.uk or please contact the person below.
Contact
Andrew Weir on 020 7525 7222 or email: andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk    

Members of the committee are summoned to attend this meeting
Eleanor Kelly
Chief Executive
Date: 14 March 2017

Open Agenda

http://www.southwark.gov.uk/Public/Home.aspx
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk


Licensing Sub-Committee
Thursday 23 March 2017

10.00 am
Ground Floor Meeting Room G02C - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH

Order of Business

Item No. Title Page No.

PART A - OPEN BUSINESS

1. APOLOGIES

To receive any apologies for absence.

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS

A representative of each political group will confirm the voting members of 
the committee.

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR 
DEEMS URGENT

In special circumstances, an item of business may be added to an agenda 
within five clear days of the meeting.

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS

Members to declare any interests and dispensation in respect of any item 
of business to be considered at this meeting.

5. LICENSING ACT 2003: LUSH BAR & RESTAURANT, 280 OLD KENT 
ROAD, LONDON SE1 5UE

1 - 57

6. LICENSING ACT 2003: ROCK ISLAND, 320-322 OLD KENT ROAD, 
LONDON SE1 5UE

58 - 106

ANY OTHER OPEN BUSINESS AS NOTIFIED AT THE START OF THE 
MEETING AND ACCEPTED BY THE CHAIR AS URGENT



Item No. Title Page No.

PART B - CLOSED BUSINESS

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC

The following motion should be moved, seconded and approved if the 
sub-committee wishes to exclude the press and public to deal with reports 
revealing exempt information:

“That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items 
of business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in paragraphs 1-7, Access to 
Information Procedure rules of the Constitution.”

ANY OTHER CLOSED BUSINESS AS NOTIFIED AT THE START OF 
THE MEETING AND ACCEPTED BY THE CHAIR AS URGENT

Date: 14 March 2017



 Item No. 
5.

Classification:
Open

Date:
23 March 2017

Meeti
[...]
ening hours of the premises
Sunday to Wednesday: 06:00 - 00:00
Thursday: 06:00 - 00:30
Friday and Saturday: 06:00 - 02:00.

9.  A copy of the existing premises licence is attached as Appendix B. 

2



The variation application (as amended)

10. On 26 January 2017 Douglas Otunyo applied to this council to vary the premises licence 
in respect of the premises known as Lush Bar & Restaurant, 280 Old Kent Road, London 
SE1 5UE. The application sought to change the business to a restaurant and  consisted 
of the following:

 Variation for removal of I.D. scanner condition (condition 369)
 Removal of regulated entertainment
 Reduction of security from 3 to 1 (conditions 341 and 841 (842 as amended by 

email)
 To add condition to serve food with drinks
 To change the last entry on Friday and Saturday to 01:00 instead of 02:00 

(condition 843)
 To change the polycarbonate/plastic drinks container condition on Friday and 

Saturday from 22:00 (condition 844).

11. The premises licence application form provides the applicant operating schedule. Part M 
sets out the proposed operating hours and operating controls in full, with reference to the 
four licensing objectives as stated in the Licensing Act 2003. Should a premises licence 
be issued in respect of the application the information provided in part M of the operating 
schedule will form the basis of conditions that will be attached to the licence. A copy of 
the application is attached to this report as Appendix A.

Representations from responsible authorities 

12. Representations were submitted by the Metropolitan Police Service, licensing (as a 
responsible authority), health and safety and public health. 

13. The police representation is concerned that the applicant has not offered sufficient 
control measures as part of the operating schedule to promote the licensing objectives. 
Considering the licence was subject to a recent expedited review due to serious violence 
and disorder.  The licence was initial
[...]
mber of 
issues regarding its operational management for some time and given these issues have 
recommended a number of conditions.

18. Copies of the representations received are attached as Appendix C.

Representations from other persons

19. There are no representations received from other persons.

Conciliation
 
20. The representations were forwarded to the applicant and the licensing sub committee will 

be notified of any updates on 23 March 2017. 

Premises history  

21. The premises in respect of the premises licence consists of a bar and restaurant on the 
ground floor of 280 Old Kent Road. 

22. The premises licence was carried over from the Justices and music and dancing licenses 
in the 2005 transition.  The premises was called Pardis during this period with a different 
premises licence holder and designated premises supervisor (DPS). This premises 
licence was revoked by the licensing sub-committee on 17 December 2013 following an 
expedited review application by the Police for a serious assault. 

23. A new application for a premises licence was submitted by the current premises licence 
holder, Douglas Otunyo on 7 April 2014 with Mr Otunyo as the DPS.

24. The licence was varied and later hours till 03:00 the following days on Friday and 
Saturday were granted by the licensing sub-committee 6 November 2014.

25. An application for an expedited review of the premises licence was submitted by the 
Metropolitan Police Service and at the hearing of 22 September 2016 the licence was 
suspended for a period of three months, the DPS (Mr Douglas Otunyo, applicant of this 
variation application) was removed from the licence, hours were reduced and conditions 
modified.  A copy of the notice of decision is attached as Appendix D.

26. An application to change the DPS to Mr Folarin Olaopa was submitted on 9 January 
2017.   

27. A minor variation was submitted on 20 January 2017.  This was refused because it was 
seeking to remove conditions imposed at the h
[...]
ot 
relevant to the particular application before the committee and the licensing 
objectives.

 The hearing shall be in public, although the committee may exclude the public from 
all or part of a hearing where it considers that the public interest in doing so 
outweighs the public interest in the hearing, or that part of the hearing, taking place 
in private.

 In considering any representations or notice made by a party the authority may 
take into account documentary or other information produced by a party in support 
of their application, representations or notice (as applicable) either before the 
hearing or, with the consent of all the other parties, at the hearing

9



61. This matter relates to the determination of an application to vary a premises licence 
under section 34 of the Licensing Act 2003. Regulation 26(1) (a) requires the sub-
committee to make its determination at the conclusion of the hearing.

Council’s multiple roles and the role of the licensing sub-committee

62. Sub-committee members will note that, in relation to this application, the council has 
multiple roles.  Council officers from various departments have been asked to consider 
the application from the perspective of the council as authority responsible respectively 
for environmental health, trading standards, health and safety and as the planning 
authority.

63. Members should note that the licensing sub-committee is meeting on this occasion solely 
to perform the role of licensing authority. The sub-committee sits in quasi-judicial 
capacity, and must act impartially. It must offer a fair and unbiased hearing of the 
application. In this case, members should disregard the council’s broader policy 
objectives and role as statutory authority in other contexts.  Members must direct 
themselves to making a determination solely based upon the licensing law, Guidance 
and the council’s statement of licensing policy.

64. As a quasi-judicial body the licensing sub-committee is req
[...]
b-committee to the Magistrates’ Court within a period of 21 days 
beginning with the day on which the applicant was notified by the licensing authority of 
the decision to be appealed against.

Guidance

69. Members are required to have regard to the Home Office guidance in carrying out the 
functions of licensing authority.  However, guidance does not cover every possible 
situation, so long as the guidance has been properly and carefully understood, members 

10



may depart from it if they have reason to do so.  Full reasons must be given if this is the 
case.

Strategic Director of Finance and Governance

70. The head of regulatory services has confirmed that the costs of this process over and 
above the application fee are borne by the service. 

Background documents

 Background Papers  Held At  Contact
 Licensing Act 2003
 Home Office Guidance to the Act
 Secondary Regulations
 Southwark statement of licensing    
 policy Case file

 Southwark Licensing, C/O  
 Community Safety &  
 Enforcement, 160 Tooley  
 Street, London, SE1 2QH

 Mrs Kirty Read
Phone  Tel: 020 7525 5748

APPENDICES

 Name  Title
 Appendix A  Application
 Appendix B  Premises Licence
 Appendix C  Representations from responsible authorities 
 Appendix D  Notice of decision  from previous hearing  
 Appendix E  Night time economy team visits
 Appendix F  Map of the local area

AUDIT TRAIL

Lead Officer Deborah Collins, Strategic Director of Environment and Leisure
Report Author Dorcas Mills  Principal Licensing Officer

Version Final
Dated 10 March  2016

Key Decision? No
CONSULTATION WITH OTHER OFFICERS / DIRECTORATES / CABINET 

MEMBER
Officer Title Comments sought Comments included
Director of Law & Democracy Yes Yes
Strategic Director of Finance and
 Governance

No No

Cabinet Member No No
Date final report sent to Constitutional Team 10 March 2016 

11



Business - Application to vary a premises licence under the Licensing Act 2003

26/01/2017 
Business - Application to vary a premi
[...]
YEAR 2016-17

NOTE: Original held by Constitutional Team; all amendments/queries to 
Andrew Weir - Tel: 020 7525 7222

Name No of 
copies

Name No of 
copies

Members

Councillor Renata Hamvas (Chair)
Councillor Sandra Rhule
Councillor Bill Williams

Reserve

Councillor Sunil Chopra

1
1
1

By email

Officers

Debra Allday, Legal team
Dorcas Mills, licensing team
Mark Orton, licensing team
Farhad Chowdhury, health and safety 
team
Carolyn Sharpe, public health
Jayne Tear, Licensing team

Andrew Weir (spares)                      

Total printed copies: 14

Dated:  14 March 2017

1
1
1
1

1
1

5


	Agenda
	5 Licensing Act 2003: Lush Bar & Restaurant, 280 Old Kent Road, London SE1 5UE
	Appendix A: Application
	Appendix B: Premises Licence
	Appendix C: Representations from responsible authorities
	Appendix D: Notice of decision  from previous hearing
	Appendix E: Night time economy team visits
	Appendix F: Map

	6 Licensing Act 2003: Rock Island, 320-322 Old Kent Road, London SE1 5UE
	Appendix A: The temporary event notices
	Appendix B: The Metropolitan Police representation
	Re:- Rock Island @ Thomas A Beckett 320-322 Old Kent Road SE1 5UE
	Rock Island Flyers March 2017.pdf
	Screenshot_2017-03-02-14-21-21
	Screenshot_2017-03-01-23-16-38


	Appendix C: Expedited review notice of decision
	Appendix D: Premises licence notice of decision
	NOTICE OF DECISION
	LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE – 30 January 2017

	Appendix E: Copy of current premises licence
	Appendix F: Map

	 





Minutes of the meeting


1

Licensing Sub-Committee - Thursday 23 March 2017

Licensing Sub-Committee
MINUTES of the OPEN section of the Licensing Sub-Committee held on Thursday 23 
March 2017 at 10.00 am at Ground Floor Meeting Room G02C - 160 Tooley Street, 
London SE1 2QH 

PRESENT: Councillor Renata Hamvas (Chair)
Councillor Sandra Rhule
Councillor Bill Williams

OTHERS 
PRESENT:

Douglas, Otungo, applicant, Lush Bar
Fola Olaopa, designated premises supervisor, Lush bar
Ian Clements, Metropolitan Police Service

OFFICER
SUPPORT:

Debra Allday, legal officer
David Franklin, licensing officer
Jayne Tear, licensing responsible authority officer
Farhad Chowdhury, health and safety officer
Evelyn Mafunga, food safety officer
Andrew Weir, constitutional officer

1. APOLOGIES 

There were none.

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS 

The members present were confirmed as the voting members.

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT 

There were none.

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 

There were none.



2

Licensing Sub-Committee - Thursday 23 March 2017

5. LICENSING ACT 2003: LUSH BAR & RESTAURANT, 280 OLD KENT ROAD, LONDON 
SE1 5UE 

The licensing officer presented their report.  Members had questions for the licensing 
officer.

The applicant and the designated premises supervisor for the premises addressed the 
sub-committee.  Members had questions for the applicant and the designated premises 
supervisor.

The meeting adjourned at 11.40am to allow the licensing officer to check the floor plans for 
the premises.  The meeting reconvened at 11.48am.

The chair proposed that the meeting should be adjourned to allow outstanding issues at 
the premises to be concluded.  The other members of the sub-committee agreed with this 
proposal.

RESOLVED:

1. That this matter be adjourned part-heard to 10.00 am on to 5 May 2017.

2. The licensing sub-committee direct the following:

a) That the premise is inspected by Southwark’s Health and Safety and/or the 
Licensing Team to calculate a capacity limit.  A capacity limit for seated 
customers should be calculated. 

b) That the premise is inspected by Southwark’s Licensing Team to confirm 
whether there is fixed furniture.

c) That the premises kitchen is inspected by Southwark’s Food Safety Team after 
15 April 2017 following the service of the Hygiene Improvement Notice dated 
23 March 2017 served pursuant to regulation 6 of the Food Safety and 
Hygiene (England) Regulations 2013 and report to the Licensing Sub-
Committee on the condition of the said kitchen.

d) That the applicant be permitted to respond to Southwark’s findings in respect 
of  a to c (above) before 4.00pm on 28 April 2017.

6. LICENSING ACT 2003: ROCK ISLAND, 320-322 OLD KENT ROAD, LONDON SE1 5UE 

It was noted that this item had been withdrawn by the applicant.



3

Licensing Sub-Committee - Thursday 23 March 2017

The meeting ended at 12.10 pm.

CHAIR:

DATED:


